21.
Net foreign currency asset/liability position of

   monetary items   (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 1,687,977 (4,576) 51,032 18

22. Fair value of foreign currency

   hedged financial assets

- - -

23. Hedged foreign currency assets

- - -

24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities

- - -

TORUNLAR GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts are expressed in thousand TRY based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 30 June 2024

unless otherwise indicated.)

39

NOTE 22 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

The table below shows the Group’s sensitivity for 10% fluctuation of USD and EUR. These amounts

represent the effect on the statement of comprehensive income of 10% fluctuation of USD and EUR

against TRY. During this analysis all other variables especially interest rate is assumed to remain

constant.

 Gain/(Loss) Equity

30 June 2024 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

10% fluctuation in USD rate

USD net asset/liability 557,712 (557,712) 557,712 (557,712)

Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect 557,712 (557,712) 557,712 (557,712)

10% fluctuation in EUR rate

EUR net asset/liability 147,161 (147,161) 147,161 (147,161)

Secured portion from EUR risk - - - -

EUR net effect 147,161 (147,161) 147,161 (147,161)

 Gain/(Loss) Equity

31 December 2023 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

10% fluctuation in USD rate

USD net asset/liability 187,388 (187,388) 187,388 (187,388)

Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect 187,388 (187,388) 187,388 (187,388)

10% fluctuation in EUR rate

EUR net asset/liability (18,627) 18,627 (18,627) 18,627

Secured portion from EUR risk - - - -

EUR net effect (18,627) 18,627 (18,627) 18,627

TORUNLAR GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts are expressed in thousand TRY based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TRY”) as of 30 June 2024

unless otherwise indicated.)

40

NOTE 23 - FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined and grouped as follows:

• Level 1: the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and